
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  
 Councillors Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Leila Ben-Hassel, Clive Fraser, 

Toni Letts, Callton Young, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and 
Ian Parker 

  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 30 July 2020 at the rise of Planning Committee 
but not earlier than 7.30 pm. This meeting will be held remotely. Members of the 
Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10322  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 
 

If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10322
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 July 2020 
as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 5.1   19/05533/FUL 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE 
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 Change of use from Class C4 (HMO) to sui generis use as a larger 
HMO. Erection of single storey rear extension (amended description). 
 
Ward: Norbury Park 
Recommendation: Grant permission 



 

 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 16 July 2020 
at 7:40pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Toni Letts, Jason Perry and Scott Roche 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel 
 

  

PART A 
 

A35/20   
 

Election of Chair 
 
In accordance with Part 4.F of the Constitution, the election of a Chair and 
Vice-Chair for the municipal year had taken place. 
 
Councillor Paul Scott nominated Councillor Chris Clark for the position of 
Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year. Councillor Toni 
Letts seconded the nomination. 
 
The election of Chair was put forward to a vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour and two Members abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Chris Clark as Chair for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2020-2021. 
 
Councillor Chris Clark nominated Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel for the position 
of Vice-Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year. 
Councillor Paul Scott seconded the nomination. 
 
The election of Vice-Chair was put forward to a vote and was carried with 
three Members voting in favour and two Members abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel as Vice-
Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-2021. 
 
 

A36/20   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 18 June 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
A37/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A38/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A39/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A40/20   
 

19/04788/HSE 124 Norbury Crescent, Norbury 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mrs Kathryn Kashyap spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel addressed the Committee, in her capacity as 
Ward Councillor, and expressed her concern for the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
There were conditions proposed by Members during the discussion for the 
following: 
- Prevention of windows 
- Planting for screening 
- For the building to not be used as a separate dwelling 
- For the ancillary to mainly be used within the home 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Toni Letts. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott, with the inclusion of 
the amended conditions raised by the planning officer. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with all five Members unanimously voting 
in favour. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 124 Norbury Crescent, Norbury. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22pm 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the P
[...]
 in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

 

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/05533/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 30th July 2020 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   19/05533/FUL 
Location:   49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE 
Ward:   Norbury Park 
Description:  Change of use from Class C4 (HMO) to sui generis use as a 

larger HMO.  Erection of single storey rear extension 
(amended description). 

Drawing Nos:  048 - PLP, 048 - P01, 048 - P02, 048 - P03, 048 - P04, 048 - 
P05, 048 - P06, 048 - P07 Revision B, 048 - P08 Revision B, 
048 - P09 Revision B, 048 - P10 Revision B, 048 - P11 Revision 
B and 048 - P12 Revision B 

Applicant:   Mr & Mrs Girard 
Agent:   Mr Petros Nicolaou 
Case Officer:   James Udall  
 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been reached.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

1. In accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Development to be commenced within three years. 
3. The number of occupiers shall not exceed 10 people 
4. Samples and details (as appropriate) of materials. 
5. Refuse store to be provided prior to use. 
6. Details of cycle storage to be submitted 
7.  Roof of the proposed rear extension is not to be used as a balcony except where 

shown on the plans 
8.  Details of screening to balconies to be submitted for approval.   
9. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport.  
 
Informatives. 

1. Code of Practice regarding small construction sites. 
2. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport.  
 

Page 15

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q1D2AHJLIYH00


3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for ‘Change of use from Class C4 (HMO) to sui 
generis use as a larger HMO. Erection of single storey rear extension. Amended 
drawings were received 06.02.2020 removing the previously proposed two storey 
rear extension. 

 
Site and Surroundings 

 
3.2  The application site consists of a detached 2-storey building with roof space 

accommodation currently used as a 6-bed house of multiple occupation (HMO) on 
the southern side of Crown Lane. The build
[...]
 a PTAL of 2, which is considered to 

have fairly poor transport options and connectivity to wider community facilities. The 
proposal would result in the loss of a covered car parking space within the site 
however there is a large driveway which serves the current HMO which could 
adequately serve the resulting building. As such, it is not considered that the 
proposal would have any significant impact upon the existing highway network. 

 
8.22 In order to comply with London Plan standards covered and secure cycle storage 

should be provided. No cycle storage is shown to be located within the site however 
there is ample space for this to be included and cycle storage implementation would 
be secured by planning condition. 

 
Flood Risk Impact 

 
8.23 As previously stated, the site is within a ‘very low’ risk area of surface water flooding. 

Given the likelihood of flooding within the site it is not considered that any flood risk 
mitigation would be required for this development.  

 
Refuse storage 

 
8.24 Refuse stores would be required to be screened and secure to ensure that they 

would not have an undue impact upon the street scene and would be in an 
acceptable location for refuse collection. No refuse storage is shown to be located 

Page 24



within the site however, again, there is ample space for this to be included within the 
site and the implementation of this would be secured by planning condition. 

 
 Other Planning Matters 
 
8.25 The plans do not show the location of bin storage.  However, it is expected that the 

bin storage be kept in the courtyard to the rear of the application site. 
  
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 19/05533/FUL 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE
	Item 5.1  49 Crown Lane SW16


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 30 July 2020 
at 8:13pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter and Ian Parker 
 

  

PART A 
 

A41/20   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 16 July 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

A42/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A43/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A44/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A45/20   
 

19/05533/FUL 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE 
 
Change of use from Class C4 (HMO) to sui generis use as a larger HMO. 
Erection of single storey rear extension (amended description). 
 
Ward: Norbury Park 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Petros Nicolaou, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Toni Letts. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with four Members voting in favour and 
one Member abstaining their voting. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


